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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes the Third Quarter 1996 ground water monitoring report for the
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center property located at 7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin,
California (Montgomery Ward site) (see Figure 1). Environmental Audit, Inc. (EAID) was
retained by Montgomery Ward to complete the quarterly monitoring. The quarterly ground
water monitoring activities are conducted during the first month of each calendar quarter, i.e.,
in January, April, July, and October.

A ground water extraction and treatment system (System) was formerly operated at the
Montgomery Ward site between 1990 and 1995. Pursuant to approval from the Alagmeda
County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health (County Health), the
ground water extraction and treatment system was deactivated on October 20, 1995, and an
oxygen releasing compound (ORC) was placed in Montgomery Ward wells B-5 and B-12.
Post remediation monitoring is now being conducted. This report documents the third
quarterly sampling event after deactivation of the System.

As requested by County Health, ground water monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4
associated with the Enea Properties sites located immediately south of the intersection of
Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard (see Figure 1), are included in the quarterly ground
water monitoring activities for the Montgomery Ward site.

All wells associated with the Montgomery Ward site and Enea Properties sites are gauged on a
quarterly basis. The following lists the wells sampled on a quarterly basis:

January: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

April: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4

July: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

" October: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102

Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

2.1 GROUND WATER ELEVATION SURVEY

On July 17, 1996, EAI gauged ali wells associated with the Montgomery Ward site and Enea
Properties sites using an Oil Recovery System interface probe accurate to 0.01 feet. No free-
product was detected in any of the wells. The measured water levels were converted to
elevations relative to mean sea level datum by subtracting the measured water level for each
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dubtin Boulevard, Dubtin, CA

well from the ground level datum (see Table 1). Ground water elevation data obtained from
the wells were used to construct a ground water elevation map (see Figure 2).

2.2 DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

On July 17, 1996, dissolved oxygen readings were obtained from each well using a YSI Model
50B dissolved oxygen meter. Readings were obtained at the water surface and from one,
three, five and seven feet below the water surface (see Table 2).

2.3 GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On July 17, 1996, ground water samples were obtained for analytical testing from
Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102, and from Enea Properties'
wells MW-1 and MW-3. Prior to sampling, all wells except well B-5 and extraction well B-12
were purged using a Whale Supersub 921 submersible pump. Wells B-3 and B-12, which
contained the ORC, were not purged prior to sampling because purging of the wells would
decrease the dissolved oxygen levels in the wells and inhibit the effect of the ORC. Purging
activities contimued until the temperature, conductivity and pH of the extracted water had
stabilized (see Appendix A).

All wells were sampled in the order that purging activities were completed. Well B-12 was
sampled before all other wells were sampled. The water samples were collected from just
below the water surface using Voss Technologies disposable bottom bailers equipped with
volatile organic compound samplers. Use of these bailers precludes the potential for cross-
contamination. Each water sample was sealed in a one-liter plastic bottle and two 40-milliliter
Volatile Organic Analysis vials with Tefton septa lined lids. The containers were completely
filled so that no head space existed between the sample and the lids. The samples were labeled
with the sample point identification, date, time and EAI project number, and immediately
placed into an ice chest, chilled using ice. The samples remained chilled until delivered to the
laboratory for analytical testing. All samples were logged on a chain of custody record form
(see Appendix B).

Ground water samples from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12 also were collected for physicochemical
and microbiological analyses. On July 17, 1996, new ORCs were installed in wells B-5 and
B-12 below the water table replacing the existing ORC. Wells B-5 and B-12 had already been
sampled when the new ORC was installed.

2.4  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CLEANING PROTOCOL

The submersible pumap and hose system (Equipment) used to purge the wells prior to sampling
was decontaminated between each purging activity using the following procedure:

- the Equipment was flushed in a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water; and
- the Equipment was flushed with tap water.
2.5  EFFLUENT HANDLING

All effluent generated during this quarter's purging, sampling and equipment decontamination
activities was temporarily stored in three 55-gallon drums which were then emptied into the
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

System for treatment and subsequent discharge into the sanitary sewerage system. A treated
effluent sample was obtained from the sampling port located downstream of the two 180-pound
carbon treatment units when the System was turned on to treat and dispose of the purged ground
water.

3.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All samples were delivered for analytical testing to BC Analytical, a state certified hazardous
waste testing laboratory (Certificate No. 1353) located in Concord, California. The samples
were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method
8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and total
lead using EPA Method 7421. The results of the testing are shown in Table 3 along with the
results from previous testing periods. The laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B.
Figure 3 shows the testing results for TPH-G and BTEX.

Physicochemical and/or microbiological analyses were conducted on ground water samples
obtained from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12. Physicochemical analyses were conducted only on
sample B-12, utilizing a HACH Spectrophotometric and ion-specific procedures.
Microbiological analyses were performed on all samples utilizing standard plate count
procedures on Trypticase Soy Agar (TSA, general/heterotrophic enumeration), and Minimal
Salts Agar supplemented with 500 parts per million (ppm) gasoline as the sole carbon source
(MS, selective degrader enumeration). Plates were incubated under aerobic conditions for four
days at room temperature prior to enumeration. The results of these analyses are shown on
Table 4.

4.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The water level in wells sampled this quarter, excluding Montgomery Ward B-12, dropped on
average approximately 0.6 foot. Generally, the analytical results are similar to the previous
quarters for both the Montgomery Ward wells and the Enea Property wells.

The results of the physicochemical and microbiological analyses conducted on ground water
samples obtained from Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10, and B-12 collected on July 17,
1996 show similar microbial population dynamics compared to the previous sampling events.

In a letter dated April 25, 1996, the County Health indicated that analysis for methyl-tertiary-
butylether may be discontinued.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

5.0 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in
this or similar localities. This report has been prepared for Montgomery Ward. The
conclusions and recommendations included in this report are based on information contained or
referenced herein, and our best judgment. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made
as to the professional advice contained in this report.

Project No. 1233 -4 - ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.¢



GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

6.0 MONTGOMERY WARD CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of perjury that, based upon the professional reputation of and the
information supplied by the environmental consultant and laboratory who prepared or who
participated in the preparation of this report, the information contained in this report and all
attachments is, to the best of my knowiedge and belief true, accurate, and complete. 1 am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Montgomery Ward & Co., Incorporated

Ed Koberstein
Field Engineer
Montgomery Ward
1331 South Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92632

£/) Ml 21/76

Signatyfe Date

AH:EHI.:SAB:sh

JRC:WORD:1233M96C
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Ene?. Prop?rﬁes Page 1 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of 1op surface of] Measured depth to (Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
B-5
340.05
04/16/952 10.62 - 6.00 329.43
07/24/92 1191 - 0.00 328.14
10/22/92 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
01/15/93 12,97 - 0.00 327.08
04/15/93 09.75 - 0.00 33030
05/14/93 10,07 - 0.00 329.98
07/14/93 10.80 - 0.00 32925
10/14/93 12,08 - 0.00 32797
01/13/94 12.23 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 11.30 - 0.00 328.75
07/05/94 12.37 - 0.00 327.68
10/04/94 13.04 - 0.00 327.01
01/18/95 10,43 - 0.00 329.62
04/20/95 (09.70 - 0.00 330.35
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 32920
10/19/95 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/11/96 11.50 - 0.00 328.55
04/10/96 10.38 - 0.00 329.67
07/17/96 11,16 - 0.00 328.89
B-10
339.70
04/16/92 - 0.00 329.38
07/24/92 11.69 - 0.00 328.01
10/22/92 12.67 - 0.00 327.03
01/15/93 05.48 - 0.00 330.22
04/15/93 09.49 - 0.00 330.21
05/14/93 09.87 - 0.00 329.83
07/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 329.06
10/14/93 11.80 - 0.00 327.90
01/13/94 11.94 - 0.00 327.76
04/04/94 11.00 - 0.00 328.70
07/05/94 12.08 - 0.00 32762
10/04/94 12.69 - 0.00 327.01
01/18/95 09.89 - 0.00 329.81
04/20/95 09.40 - 0.00 330.30
07/27/95 10.55 - 0.00 329.15
10/19/95 11.76 - 0.00 327.94
01/11/96 11.19 - 0.00 328.51
04/10/96 10.09 - 0.00 32961
07/17/96 10.90 - 0.00 328.80
B-12
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Page 2 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface ofl Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
339.10
04/16/92 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
07/24/92 11.57 - 0.00 32753
10/22/92 12.82 - 0.00 326.28
01/15/93 08.66 - 0.00 330.44
04/15/93 08.70 - 0.00 330.40
05/14/93 09.32 - 0.00 329.78
07/14/93 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
10/14/93 10.94 - 0.00 328.16
01/13/94 11.28 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 10.32 - 0.00 328.78
07/05/94 19.25 - 0.00 319.85
10/04/94 19.27 - (.00 319.83
01/18/95 10.99 - 0.00 328.11
04/26/95 08.60 - 0.00 330.50
07/27/95 14.62 - 0.00 32448
10/19/95 20.43 - 0.00 318.67
01/11/96 10.39 - 0.00 328.71
04/10/96 09.20 - 0.00 326.90
07/17/96 10.00 - 0.00 329.10
B-15
340.62
04/16/92 11.09 - 0.00 329.53
07/24/92 12,33 - 0.00 32829
16/22/92 13.25 - 0.00 327.37
01/15/93 10.22 - 0.00 33040
04/15/93 10.26 - 0.00 330.36
05/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 329.98
§7/14/93 11.35 - .00 32927
10/14/93 12.41 - 0.00 328.21
01/13/94 12.59 - 0.00 328.03
04/04/94 11,74 - 0.00 | 328.88
07/05/94 12.86 - 0.00 327.76
10/04/94 1335 - 0.00 327.27
01/18/95 10.71 - 0.00 32991
04/20/95 10.15 - 0.00 33047
07/27/95 11.30 - 0.00 320.32
10/19/95 12.47 - 0.00 328.15
01/11/96 11.86 - 0.00 328.76
04/10/96 10.81 - 0.00 329.81
07/17/96 11.51 - 0.00 329.11
B-16
339.82
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 3 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
04/16/92 10.63 - 0.00 329.19
07/24492 11.90 - 0.00 32792
10/22/92 12.88 - 0.00 326.94
01/15/93 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
04/15/93 09.83 - 0.00 329.99
05/14/93 10.20 - 0.00 329.62
07/14/93 10.92 - 0.00 | 328.90
10/14/93 11.99 - 0.00 ! 327.83
01/13/94 12.16 - 0.00 | 327.66
04/04/94 11.28 - 0.00 328.54
07/05/94 1228 - 0.00 327.54
10/04/94 12.89 - 0.00 326.93
01/18/95 10.21 - 0.00 ! 329.61
04/20/95 09.79 - 0.00 l 330.03
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 | 328.97
10/19/95 11.97 - 0.00 | 327.85
01/11/96 - 11.43 - 0.00 i 328.39
04/10/96 10.42 - 0.00 i 329.40
07/17/96 11.14 - 0.00 ! 328.68
l
MW-100 |
339.61 |
05/14/93 10.34 - 0.00 ! 32927
07/14/93 11.00 - 0.00 ! 328.61
10/14/93 12.12 - 0.00 | 327.49
01/13/94 12.25 - 0.00 i 327.36
04/04/94 11.36 - 0.00 i 328.25
07/05/94 12.22 - 0.00 ] 327.39
10/04/94 12.88 - 0.00 | 326.73
01/18/95 10.27 - 0.00 E 32934
04/20/95 10.00 - 0.00 i 325.61
07/27/95 10.91 - 0.00 | 328.70
16/19/95 11.95 - (.00 { 327.66
01/11/96 11.53 - 0.00 E 328.08
04/10/96 10,58 - 0.00 | 329.03
07/17/96 11.29 - 0.00 i 32832
|
MW-101 ‘
338.54 3
05/14/93 09.91 - 0.00 | 328.63
07/14/93 10.38 - 0.00 | 328.16
10/14/93 11.30 - 0.00 | 32724
01/13/94 11.21 - 0.00 | 32733
04/04/94 10,69 - 0.00 / 327.85
07/05/94 11.39 - i 0.00 | 327.15
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 4 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
10/04/94 11.98 - 0.00 326.56
01/18/95 09.84 - 0.00 328.70
04/20/95 09.61 - 0.00 328.93
07/27/95 10.27 - 0.00 328.27
10/19/95 11.14 - 0.00 32740
01/11/96 10.83 - 0.00 327.71
04/10/96 10.23 - 0.00 328.31
07/17/96 10.56 - 0.00 32798
MW-102
339.23
05/14/93 09.60 - 0.00 329.63
07/14/93 10.31 - 0.00 328.92
10/14/93 11.57 - 0.00 327.66
01/13/94 11.71 - 0.00 327.52
04/04/94 10.83 - 0.00 32840
07/05/94 11.65 - 0.00 327,96
10/04/94 12.36 - 0.00 326.87
01/18/95 09.59 - 0.00 329.64
04/20/95 09.27 - 0.00 329.96
07/27/95 10.22 - 0.00 325.01
10/19/1995 @ NM - 0.00 NM
01/11/96 33844 10.13 - 6.00 32831
04/10/96 09.04 - 0.00 329.40
07/17/96 09.87 - 0.00 328.57
ENEA MW-1
335.84
10/14/93 09.05 - 0.00 326.79
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.36 - 0.00 32748
07/05/94 09.04 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.66 - 0.00 326.18
01/18/95 07.53 - 0.00 32831
04/20/95 07.41 - 0.00 32843
07/27/95 08.03 - 0.00 32781
10/19/95 08.82 - 0.00 327.02
01/11/96 08.52 - 0.00 327.32
04/10/96 07.84 - 0.00 328.00
07/17/96 08.35 - 0.00 32749
ENEA MW-2
335.61
10/14/93 08.90 - 0.00 326.71
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 5 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
04/04/94 08.05 - 0.00 327.56
07/05/94 08.84 - 0,00 326.77
10/04/94 09.59 - 0.00 326.02
01/18/95 07.01 - 0.00 328.60
04/20/95 06.85 - 0.00 328.76
07/27/95 07.65 - 0.00 327.96
10/19/95 08.63 - 0.00 326.98
01/11/96 08.22 - 0.00 327.39
04/10/96 07.38 - 0.00 328.23
07/17/96 08.04 - 0.00 327.57
ENEA MW-3
336.93
10/14/93 09.89 - 0.00 327.84
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 09.19 - 0.00 327.74
07/05/94 09.92 - 0.00 327.01
10/04/94 10.56 - 0.00 326.37
01/18/95 08.26 - 0.00 328.67
04/20/95 03.09 - 0.00 328.84
07/27/95 08.81 - 0.00 328.12
10/19/95 09.68 - 0.00 327.25
01/11/96 09.32 - 0.00 327.61
04/10/96 08.61 - 0.00 328.32
07/17/96 09.16 - 0.00 327.77
ENEA MW-4
335.76
10/14/93 NI - 0.00 NI
01/13/94 M - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.55 - 0.00 32721
07/05/94 09.15 - 0.00 326.61
10/04/94 09.77 - 0.00 325.99
01/18/95 07.79 - 0.00 327.97
04/206/95 07.72 - 0.00 328.04
07/27/95 08.24 - 0.00 327.52
10/19/95 08.95 - 0.00 326.81
01/11/%96 08.70 - 0.00 327.06
04/10/96 08.11 - 0.00 327.65
07/17/96 08.54 - 0.00 32722
ENEA EW-1
336.08
10/14/93 N1 - (.00 NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 | NM
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. p



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Ene?, Prop:crﬁes Page 6 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of], Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
04/04/94 08.62 - 0.00 327.46
07/05/94 09.28 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.89 - 0.00 326.19
01/18/95 07.76 - 0.00 | 328.32
04/20/95 07.66 - 0.00 | 328.42
07/271195 08.27 - 0.00 i 327.81
10/19/95 09.05 - 0.00 i 327.03
01/11/96 08.75 - 0.00 327.33
04/10/96 08.08 - 0.00 328.00
07/17/96 08.60 - 0.00 327.48
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Ene_a Propf:rﬁes. Page 7 of 7
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation

Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
NOTES:
(1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was inaccessible due to street construction.

1 _
NI Not installed, NM - Not measuyred
MSL Mean Sea Level
| bgs below ground surface
Depth to water is as meastured from the cut notch at the top side of each PVC well casing.

l 1
The elevations of all wells were surveyed in October 1993 to City of Dublin Benchmark No. DUB-680 (elevation=331.60 MSL)
located along Dublin Boulevard, 0.60 miles gasterly from San Ramon Road.

! 1 I

All depth to water measurements were converted to MSL elevations using well casing elevation datum surveyed on 1(/14/93.

Wells B-5, B-10, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Blvd.

Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and are located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.

[
KALZ33ELEV.XLS i
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TABLE 2

DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 1 of 2
Dublin, California
Milligrams per liter (mg/1)
Date Measured | At Water Surface One foot bgs Three feet bgs Five feet bes Seven feet bgs
B-5 bws bbus g buss bas
10/19/95 1.68 0.69 0.23 0.13 0.12
01/11/96 >20 1.59 0.48 0.25 0.21
04/10/96 >20 0.81 0.25 0.19 0.20
07/17/96 3.61 3.56 3.73 3.77 3.80
B-10
10/19/95 2.77 0.56 043 0.76 0.18
01/11/96 2.96 0.29 0.18 0.17 0.16
04/10/96 0.74 0.33 0.19 0.17 0.15
07/17/96 2.74 2.73 271 2.59 2.40
B-12
10/19/95 5.86 0.42 0.09 0.03 0.00
01/11/96 9.02 0.87 0.25 0.12 0.11
04/10/96 7.36 5.76 0.55 0.05 0.06
07/17/96 748 4.05 425 4.25 3.98
B-15
10/19/95 6.15 1.63 0.85 0.17 0.18
01/11/96 4.81 1.01 0.85 0.77 0.30
04/10/96 0.52 0.32 0.31 0.29 021
07/17/96 5.37 5.72 5.03 4.64 3.57
B-16
10/15/95 051 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.12
01/11/96 2.57 0.46 0.28 0.27 0.26
04/10/96 0.39 0.20 0.15 0.12 0.13
07/17/96 2.13 2.16 2.19 2.15 2.04
MW-100
10/19/95 1.58 0.54 0.40 039 0.35
01/11/96 2.44 0.28 0.22 0.18 0.16
04/10/96 0.32 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.09
07/17/96 0.68 0.59 0.53 0.40 0.21
MW-101
10/19/95 3.38 2.38 1.90 1.12 0.70
01/11/96 5.40 1.32 1.24 1.26 0.87
04/10/96 0.68 0.63 0.74 0.63 041
07/17/96 231 2.07 1.95 1.69 143
MW-102
10/19/95 NM NM NM NM NM
01/11/96 7.78 0.57 0.20 0.16 0.11
04/10/96 0.49 0.27 0.14 0.11 0.09
07/17/96 1.11 0.99 1.78 2.12 3.33
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. &



TABLE 2

DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties‘ Page 2 of 2
Dublin, California
Milligrams per liter (mg/1}
Date Measured | At Water Surface One foot bgs Three feet bgs Five feet bgs Seven feet bgs
ENEA MW-1
10/19/95 7.50 2.07 0.71 0.54 020
01/11/96 8.75 0.63 0.25 0.16 0.12
04/10/96 0.19 0.17 0.09 0.07 0.05
07/17/96 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.20 NM
ENEA MW-2
10/19/95 4.63 1.27 0.34 0.28 NM
01/11/96 3.67 0.56 0.34 0.31 NM
04/10/96 1.33 1.25 1.17 0.73 NM
07/17/96 2.32 1.96 2.64 NM NM
ENEA MW-3
10/18/95 7.22 2.66 1.20 (.94 0.14
01/11/96 8.03 0.65 0.33 0.14 0.11
04/10/96 0.76 0.24 0.20 0.10 0.07
07/17/96 1.20 0.83 1.95 NM NM
ENEA MW-4
10/19/95 4.04 0.95 0.45 0.27 0.36
01/11/96 4.60 0.50 0.19 0.16 0.15
04/10/96 0.235 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.03
07/17/96 1.84 4.72 0.94 2.16 3.98
ENEA EW-1
10/19/95 5.42 1.10 0.36 0.22 0.09
01/11/96 5.55 0.76 0.22 0.17 0.13
04/10/96 0.13 0.11 (.04 0.02 0.02
07/17/96 3,52 2.50 0.93 1.12 1.81
NOTES:
{1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was inaccessible due to street construction.
NM-Notmeasured |
bgs - below ground surface bissd bales wzdes suddnke
Wells B-5, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Blvd.
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Erea Properties and are located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.
K:1233:0XYGEN_XLS
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 1 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MIBE
Well B-5
04-16-92 4400 670 160 280 320 <5 NA
07-24-92 31000 5400 2600 2200 5800 <5 NA
10-22-92 9100 1100 190 520 740 <5 NA
01-15-93 2300 530 160 300 470 79 NA
04-15-93 4900 600 160 470 390 <5 NA
07-14-93 8300 590 210 840 1100 59 NA
10-14-93 4500 530 46 490 350 <20 NA
01-13-94 120 15 1.9 12 11 <20 NA
04-04-94 5700 450 39 350 400 <20 NA
07-05-94 2200 69 13 150 95 <20 NA
10-03-94 4700 190 33 510 570 <50 NA
01-18-95 2200 53 27 120 280 <2 NA
04-21-95 5800 90 74 300 910 4.0 NA
07-28-95 2600 57 26 190 570 25 <100
10-20-95 3400 27 15 210 530 4.2 <50
01-12-96 2100 37 12 130 320 7.5 <250
04-11-96 5700 120 41 450 1200 <2 290
07-17-96 2400 55 2.8 170 99 <2 NA
Well B-10
04-16-92 7300 1400 640 380 1100 <5 NA
07-24-92 27000 3800 1600 2000 4000 <5 NA
10-22-92 16000 2300 340 1100 1200 <5 NA
01-15-93 10000 1400 310 730 1100 13 NA
04-15-93 8100 580 270 810 580 19 NA
07-14-93 6400 840 120 750 800 7.1 NA
10-14-93 100000 720 120 930 1100 <20 NA
01-13-94 18000 990 180 1300 2400 <20 NA
04-04-54 12000 370 96 500 1800 <20 NA
07-05-94 7800 170 50 550 810 <20 NA
10-03-94 6300 120 33 480 630 <50 NA
01-18-95 3300 38 28 160 450 29 NA
04-21-95 4200 39 8.6 220 310 <2 NA
07-28-95 2500 22 43 140 330 20 55
10-20-95 1900 39 1.5 74 170 <2 13
01-12-96 3400 24 5.4 130 260 45 94
04-11-96 2200 3.6 <1 180 84 <2 <100
07-17-96 2200 25 0.78 180 86 42 NA
Well B-12
04-16-92 12600 1300 1100 510 1200 <5 NA
07-24-92 12000 1000 630 520 1000 <5 NA
10-22-92 11000 370 230 400 940 <5 NA
01-15-93 120 28 <).5 16 3.6 11 NA

Project No. 1233

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 2 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
04-15-93 7100 730 240 350 570 <5 NA
07-14-93 4500 540 97 380 610 <5 NA
10-14-93 11000 718 170 650 1600 <20 NA
01-13-94 6000 330 100 330 620 24 NA
04-04-94 8700 350 58 350 660 <20 NA
07-05-94 8800 250 340 370 920 <20 NA
10-03-94 1300 63 42 110 140 <30 NA
01-18-95 5000 93 65 190 510 <2 NA
04-21-95 14000 150 320 420 1500 <2 NA
07-28-95 10000 110 120 490 1500 <2 <100
10-20-95 1400 16 13 g1 180 <2 <10
01-12-96 2900 23 36 130 240 7.0 <50
04-11-96 2600 23 12 130 200 16 82
07-17-96 7100 53 20 450 770 5.2 NA
Well B-15
04-16-92 65 44 24 6.1 2.8 <5 NA
07-24-92 <50 3.6 1.5 3.1 1.6 <5 NA
10-22-92 <50 1.7 0.89 0.78 0.88 <3 NA
01-15-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 NA
04-15-93 <50 2.8 <0.5 3.0 1.5 <5 NA
07-14-93 <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.57 0.74 7.8 NA
10-14-93 <50 0.96 2.6 1.3 36 25 NA
01-13-94 <50 <0.5 0.92 0.70 2.0 <20 NA
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 1.0 <20 NA
07-05-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 0.69 <0.5 2.2 <2 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 25 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <I0
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07-17-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
Well B-16
04-16-92 1300 390 1.7 35 9.3 5.7% NA
07-24-92 1600 120 57 120 410 <5 NA
10-22-92 1000 76 <0.5 55 130 <5 NA
01-15-93 160 6.5 0.36 23 26 55 RA
04-15-93 300 65 <0.3 13 2.0 13* NA
07-14-93 170 59 <0.5 46 12 <5 NA
10-14-93 390 11 2.4 16 45 21 NA
01-13-94 350 8.7 0.62 25 68 <20 NA
04-04-94 550 8.7 <0.5 35 81 <20 NA
07-05-94 850 i4 5.6 52 130 <20 NA
10-03-94 216 5.3 <0.5 26 5.8 <50 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INGg



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 3 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 0.94 <0.5 1.3 2.7 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 57 0.71 <0.5 1.6 2.6 <2 <10
10-20-95 810 4.1 <0.5 22 100 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 55 <0.5 <0.5 0.73 0.60 <2 <50
07-17-96 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
Well MW-100
05-13-93 13000 83 <0.5 960 820 NA NA
07-14-93 13000 32 <0.5 1400 790 8.0 NA
10-14-93 7500 48 16 200 520 22 NA
01-13-94 7000 51 <0.5 590 330 <20 NA
04-04-94 3800 69 <0.5 540 410 <20 NA
07-05-94 5900 31 8.7 190 190 <20 NA
10-03-94 3900 <0.5 <0.5 220 200 <50 NA
01-18-95 3700 48 31 190 120 2.8 NA
04-21-95 3100 10 <3 130 44 <2 NA
07-28-95 3300 <3 <3 100 42 <2 <50
10-20-95 2200 <0.5 <05 72 27 <2 15
01-12-96 1400 <0.5 <0.5 43 19 <2 <50
04-11-96 1600 7.7 13 23 9.0 <2 <50
07-17-96 1600 <0.5 <0.5 26 12 <2 NA
Well MW-101
05-13-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
07-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 NA
10-14-93 <50 0.65 0.89 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA
01-13-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 NA
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 NA
07-05-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS
07-17-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Well MW-102
05-13-93 3600 17 <0.5 130 63 NA NA
07-14-93 1500 13 <0.5 64 49 <5 NA
10-14-93 24000 9.6 5.2 60 60 <20 NA
01-13-94 2000 22 <0.5 26 55 <20 NA
04-04-94 2100 i6 25 15 35 <20 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCg



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, Califormnia
Parts per billion {ppb)

Page 4 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
07-05-54 1300 7.0 29 10 23 <20 NA
10-03-94 620 5.1 <(.5 5.2 11 <50 NA
01-18-95 440 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 5.3 3.7 NA
04-21-95 250 <0.5 0.78 0.96 0.63 <2 NA
07-28-95 140 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 <2 <10
10-20-95 ™ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01-12-96 1500 <0.5 <0.5 0.68 <D.3 <2 <50
04-11-96 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50
07-17-96 280 <0.5 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
ENEA MW-1
10-14-93 5700 76 19 460* 160* <20 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 7000 27 <0.5 260 49 <20 NA
07-05-94 5100 23 <0.5 260 50 <20 NA
10-03-94 4400 8.1 <0.5 170 50 <50 NA
01-18-95 2000 71 2.4 47 5.5 2.2 NA
04-21-95 1400 29 8.0 22 1.2 5.8 NA
07-28-95 1100 <Q.5 <0.5 14 14 <2 10
10-20-95 1700 <05 22 22 36 <2 23
01-12-96 920 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 22 <2 <50
04-11-96 1100 .5 <0.5 33 16 <2 <50
07-17-96 710 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2 NA
ENEA MW-2
10-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.71* 1.1* 21 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 NA
07-05-94 <50 <{.5 <Q.5 <5 <0.5 <20 NA
10-03-94 590 1.1 <0.5 2 6.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 0.57 <2 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50
07-17-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ENEA MW-3
10-14-93 2600 26 30 130*% 100* <20 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 2600 13 34 90 140 <20 NA
07-05-94 3400 15 5.0 31 48 <20 NA
10-03-94 1400 6.3 <0.5 31 36 <50 NA
01-18-95 23060 5.1 1.6 2.9 18 2.1 NA
04-21-95 1900 5.3 <0.5 7.5 42 <2 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)
Page 5 of 5

Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MIBE
07-28-95 1400 <0.5 <0).5 5.5 1.5 <2 11
10-20-95 730 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 370 <0.5 <Q.3 <{.5 <0.3 <2 <50
(14-11-96 410 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2 <50
07-17-96 450 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
ENEA MW+4
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA
07-05-94 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.62 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 0.87 <0.5 <0.5 72 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <05 2.8 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 <50
07-17-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl-Tertiary-Butylether

(1) -Well MW-102 was not sampled because well was inaccessible due to street construction.

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detected

NS-Not Sampled

* - Data points corrected on June 1, 1996.

< =Not detected at or above concentration Hmit listed.
K:1233:ANALYTIC DOC
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TABLE 4

PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND MICROBIOLOGICAL RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Dublin, California
Page 1 of 1
Parameter pH Nitrate Nitrite Ammonium Phosphate GME SME  %BIO
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

Well B-5
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 24 0.23 9.6
01-12-96 NA NA NA NA NA 0.88 0.05 5.7
04-11-96 NA NA NA NA NA 44 1.9 432
07-17-96 NA NA NA NA NA 1.6 0.08 5.0
Well B-10
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 13 0.02 1.5
01-12-9% NA NaA NA NA NA 1.6 0.04 2.5
04-11-96 NA NA NA NA NA 32 11 344
07-17-96 NA NA NA NA NA 2.44 1.46 59.8
Well B-12
10-20-95 6.9 2.6 ND 0.17 02 2.8 .11 3.9
01-12-96 7.1 0.2 0.3 1.6 52 9.9 0.27 2.7
04-11-96 73 0.7 20 0.64 2.5 22 0.56 255
07-17-96 7.2 1.0 ND 14 25 NC 0.14 -
NOTES:

GME-Gen. Microb. Enumeration (Colony forming units (Viable cells ) X10°/ml)

NA-Not Anatyzed

ND-Not Detected at detection limit of 0.1 ppm

NC-Not Counted at 10 final dilution

ppm -Parts per million

SME-Sel. Microb. Enumeration (Colony forming units (Viable cells) X 10°/ml)

%BIO-Percent Biodegraders
K:1233 BIOLRES.DOC
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INGg
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APPENDIX A: GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOGS |
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I GROUND WMER@@m[@Dnm@ Log

| ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC. _ S /7 56

PRQJECTNO.. 1233
Pfﬂmmgg’ Enrvironmental A%”‘d Haardows [y, Monigomery Ward, Dublin

WELLNQ.: B-ro
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA % (714) 632 - 8521
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 (714)632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER(INCHES): 5

SAMPLEDBY: A
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASINGYOLUMEQFWATER (AL CULATEDUSINGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGID(inches}  VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL{f) LEVEL {§t.bas) PRODUCT {t. bgs) 20 016
— (7o 49 0.65
- - —1 R 5
e @ 2B
X WELLYOLUME = ONECASING
_ YOLUME FACTOR VOLUKECFWATRR[GALLONS)
PURGETIME{hrs): SR [ /5740 | P | /5193 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP{X} DEDICATED PUMPLY ~ BAILER(] OTHERD]
TYPE/MODEL: D‘fhuieSupersuh??l ]
GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
PURGED (°F) (Micro-ohms/em) x10° phi (NTU) REMARKS
2 6£9.5 7. x> 257 | 1088
4 £9.3 £.5710% 746 6./
A 6.1 | 9. 960 242 34.8

~WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED (hs): [5:50 |

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPL)  DEDICATEDPUMP(]  BAILER{(X] OTHER(]
TYPE/MODEL - LVoss Technologies Disposable I -
COMMENTS:




! GROUND WATERS 211

pling Lo Log

TIMESAMPLED {hrs):

| ENVIRONMIENTAL AUDIT, INC /0 176
m PREUECTNO.. . *231{ —
. ol E’w’m"”””“-’w‘wm}{ f Lazardous QIBNT- ontgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUITE A R (714) 632-8521  |VELNO: W -100
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 @3 (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER(INCHES): q"
l SAMPLEDEY: A
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
B ONeCIGYOLUMEORHATER U CULKTEDUSINGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGIDfinches)  YOLUMEFACTOR
l WELL (ft) LEVEL {f. bge) PRODUCT {f. bgs) 20 016
- = y 8
| S l : :
1 E— —
WELLYOLUME =  ONECSHG
l , YOLUMEFACTOR VOLUKEGFWATERGALLONS)
PURGETIME {hrs ): SR [\asizo I P | ny 2 ]
l METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X]  DEDICATEDPUMP(]  BAILERD)  OTHER(]
l TYPE/MODEL: [Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
| pureEd | (°F) (Micro-nhqmslltm) cieef P (NTU) REMARKS
' S 74 LoL¥ 8.7 3.
o | 726 | 0/95%5% 2.8 245
l 5 70 | 9.54 20" 1.13 2./ &
20 | 703 | _984x0° 7.59 §.o5
l 15 70,5 | 960%™ 748 8,53
{30 | 704 | Gelxie 7,43 415
35 oY | 960 x0" 1.35 3.64
l Ho | 710 4 9.57x0* .25 3.5%
I

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(  DEDICATED PUMPL)
l Voss Technologies Disposable

TYPE/MODEL -
COMMENTS:

BAILER(x}

OTHER(]




FALL | UF 1

! GROUND WA(I'ER@@E@@UM@

| ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC. _ 5777 156
Pl trabes and PRGJECTNO.. . 7231;{ con
. el Ervi m"”””f’m"‘d iy f{”‘m’d@“‘ QBT ontgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUTEA & (714) 632 - 521  |-WELLNO: Nw-107
PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125 13 (714} 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 4
l SAMPLEDBY: AH
WELL PURGING INFORMATION |
J  ONCCONGVOLIMEOPWATER GLOULATEDUSINGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME EACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTOWATER DEPTH 0 FREE WELL CASINGID(inches)  VOLUMEFACTOR
. WELL (ft) LEVEL {f. bgs} PRODUGT {f. bgs) 20 016
- — X 05
L | L ' :
I S— —
WELLYOLUKE = ONECASNG
. YOLUKEFACTOR VOLLMEGWATER (GALLONS)
PURGETIME {hrs): swr [ /405 I s | 9.0 ]
l METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X] DEDICATEDPUMP( ]  BAILERCY OQTHER(]
TYPE/MODEL: Whale Supersub921 |
l TEMP ONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
iﬁ%{gﬁg {°F) (ili::o-ghms/cm) x10° pH {NTU) REMARICS
l 5 1738 9. 70xs5" 287 9.95
/o 72.5 3.8 x0— 7.4 2.57
' /5 73,1 7.83 v 7.64/ L5
| 25 2.5 a N xe” .98 LD
30 RN Q.05 xig 152 | ©.83
35 2.4 9.70 ¥y 0% 7.5 Lo¥
| 7A®, 720 976 o 7,53 ;17
\

TIMESAMPLED (hrs): | fu0 |
METHQD: DOWN HOLEPUMP(Q  DEDICATED PUMPCDY

BAILER[X]

OTHER(]

TYPE/MODEL - ] Yoss Technologies Disposable

COMMENTS:

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION -




! GROUND WA‘I‘ER@@M[@HB@@ Log

i ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIE INC. | 5717 174
l PWE& Wﬁmm& W QBNT: Montgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUTE A & (714) 632-8521 | EHNOg Epeo 11w}
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 &8 (714) 632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER INCHES): ty !
l SAMPLEDSY; AH
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
I ONECASINGVOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGID{inches}  VOLUMEFACTOR
I WELL {ft) LEVEL {f. hgs) PRODUCT {ft. bgs) 20 0.16
= — i s
[ .
I S vera R s Nl —
WELL YOLUME = ONECASING
l YOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEQFWATER[GALLONS)
PURGETIME hrs.): SURT | /575 | L 15:7& l
l METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X)  DEDICATEDPUMPL]  BAILERCY  OTHERQ)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub§2] ]
' GALLONS | TEMP CONDUCTIITY TURBIDITY °
) PURGED {°F) {Micro-ohmsfem) x10° pH (NTW) REMARKS
I 5 7.4 T3 xsc* 7.84 592
/O 643 1.0 [%5° 755 | 2.0%
| /5 €45 /O lym? 737 | Jog

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED hrs): | czo |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(Z)  DEDICATEDPUMP(] BAIER[x] OTHER(Q
TYPE/MODEL - L'\Ioss Technologies Disposable :

COMMENTS:




FAUL + Jr I

I GROUND WAFERS@B@@[@D@@@ Log)

5 £3.b G.L6 %t 2.4 2..08

| ENVIRONVIENTAL AUDIT INC 7/ 5
PROJEC]'NO.. 1233
I P 1“”””’3 % W %“"d W Q| Montgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA R (714) 632 - 8521 WELLNO. Enca, Iw->
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B3 (714) 632 - 6754 WELLDIAMETERINCHES): i
. SAMPLEDBY: AH_
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
B CECONGIUMEOPHATER ALOULATEDUSINGTHEFOLLOWING. WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEFTHTOWATER ~ DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGID inches) __ YOLUMEFACTOR
l WELL (1) LEVEL (f. bos) PRODUCT (f. bgs) 20 0.16
— — | i
| J ' :
i > —
X WELLVOLUME = ONECASING
l YOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOFWATER (GALLOKS)
PURGETIME {hrs): ST | Jyico | SR | e |
l METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP(x] DEDICATEDPUMP(] BAILERL] OTHERQ)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub921 1
l GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
) PURGED (°F) (Micro-ohmsfem) x108f P L (NTU) REMARIG
l 45 713 | Loy RS J.op [4.1,0
/0 0.0 94.92 %" 280 2 (L

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED (hrs): | 1500 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP_}  DEDICATEDPUMPI ] BAILER[X] OTHERD]
TYPE/MODEL . l Yoss Technologies Disposable .

COMMENTS.




APPENDIX B: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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3 C Analytical - - e s mm Em am

801 Kestern Avenue
Glendale, (A 91201
818/247-5737 LOG NO: G96-07-496
Fax: 818]247-9797
Received: 18 JUL 96

Mailed: ) 30 1996

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way

Placentia, CA 92670 Project: 1233
roject:

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
AQUEOUS L
SAHPLE TToate “Lead PNBTEX
DBESCRIPTION SAMPLED (7421) (CADIIS/B020)
----------------------------------------------------- B;E; '"“"6?152?88 -““--_--?;ﬁzé ----‘dB;;;;ne Toluene Ethyl- Total Xylenes Carbon
Analyzed Factor Benzene Isomers Range
mg/L Date Times ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
oL T bloer T T T 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
o100 071796 oo Torrewes T e <0.5 <0.5 26 12 C6-C12
2102 02/17/96 <0, 002 07/19/96 1 280 <0.5 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 €6-C12
3*Enea MH-3 07/17/96 <(,002 07/19/96 1 450 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £6-C12
4*Enea HH-1 07/17/9% <0.002 07/19/96 1 710 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 €6-CiZ
5+B-10 07/17/9 0.0042 07/24/96 1 2200 2.5 0.78 180 86 £6-Ci2
6*B-5 07/17/96 <0.002 07/19/96 5 2400 55 2.8 170 99 €6-C12
7*B-12 07/17/96 0.0052 07/19/96 10 7100 53 20 150 770 €6-C12
8*Eff luent 07/17/96 <0.002 07/20/%6 1 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 C6-C12
.,

Grefa Galoustian, Laborakbry Director

The analytical results within this report relate only to the speciflic
compounds and samples investigated and may not necessarily veflecl
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of BCA. Ho use of this report for promol fonal or
advertising purposes is permitted without prier written BCA approval.

) B C Analyticnl




8C ANALYTICAL, GLENDALE rauL 1
C REPORT FOR 9607496
DATE PRINTED: 30 JUL 1996
AQUEQUS SAMPLES mmmmen METHOD BLANK =mme-=  mmmmmeom==m-=-= LAB CONTROL —-—smmmmmmmmms  mme==mems=wooooe MATRIX QC —mw-mmmmwamm=n==
LCS LCsh RPD RPD s HSD RPO RPD

UNITS  RESULT RDL FLG  %REC FLG S%REC FLG LCL UCL RPD UCL FLG SREC FLG  %REC FLG  LCL UCL RPO UCL FLG

Batch: PB,GFA*961704 Method: 7421 - Lead, MA, Furnace

Lead ' mg/L 0 0,002 - 88 - 83 - 17 128 5 - - 109 - 108 - a0 156 1 20 -
Batch: GAS*06597 Method: 8015M.TX - Modified 8015 ] :

Benzene ugfl Q 0.5 - 115 - - - 76 141 - - - 99 - 97 - 71 128 2 29 -
Toluene . ug/L 0 0.5 -~ 59 - - - M}’ o- - - 98 - 97 . 63 126 2°3} -
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0 6.5 - 93 - - - 72 13 - - - 98 - a8 - 65 126 0 34 -
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0 0.5 - 95 - - - 64 117 - - - 98 - 98¢ - 69 128 0 35 -
TPH (Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 50 - 116 - - - 64 182 -~ - - 122 - a1 - 53 166 12 21 -
[a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene] Percent 101 - - 110 - - - 75 117 - - - 118 - 114 - 8 126 - - -
Batch: GAS*96599 Hethod: BO015M.TX - Modif led 8015

Benzene ug/L 0 0.5 - 98 - - - 16 M - - - 91 - 01 - 71 125 5 29 -
Toluene . ug/L 0 0.5 - 91 - - - 73 122 - - - 91 - 91 - 63 126 1 33 -
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0 0.5 - 90 - - - 72 133 - - - 92 - 8¢ - 65 126 3 34 -
Total Xylene Isomers ug/t 0 0.5 - 9z - - - 64 117 - - - 94 - 91 - 69 128 4 3B -
P4 (Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 50 - 111 - - - 64 152 - - - 125 - i3 - 53 166 4 21 -
[a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene] Percent 102 - - i1 - .- 75 117 - - - 109 - 107 - ™ w6 - - -



. ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Environmental Audit 9607496 ¢

: BC ANALYTICAL :

GLEN LAB : 10:36:35

SAMPLEé...
9607496*1
9607496%2
9607496*3
9607456%4
9607496*5
9607496*6 B-5

9607496%7

9607496*8

ok k

Notes: Equipment

M -~100

MW-102

B-10

B-12

Enea MW-3

Enea MW-1

Effluent

ID.NO

PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC

]

30 JUL 1986 - P.

DATE......
ANALYZED

07.27.96
07.25.96
07.24.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.19.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.19.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.19.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.24.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.19.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.19.96
07.27.96
07.25.96
07.20.96

7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.7X
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX

EQUIP. BATCR.. 1D.ND

534-04

536-23
534-04

536-23
534-04

536~23
534-04

. 536-23

534-04

536-23
534-04

536-23
534-04

536-23
£34-04

536-23

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

analyst.

961704
961704
96599
961704
961704
96597
961704
961704
96597

961704

961704
96597
961704
961704
96599
961704
961704
96597
961704
961704
96597
961704
961704
96597

BC Analytical employee identification number of

7396
7093
8171
7396
7093
6843
7396
7093
6843
7396
7093
6843
7396
7093
8171
7396
7093
6843
7396
7093
6843
7396
7093,
6843



: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :

: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 10:39:23 30

JUL 1996

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH
9607496*1
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96599
9607496*2
8015M.TXa,a,a~Trif luorotoluene Re96597
9607496*3
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597
8607496*4
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re86597
9607496*5
8015M.TXa,a,a~-Trif luorotoluene Re96599
9607496*6
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597
9607496*7
8015M.7TXa,a,a-Trif tuorotoluene Re96597
9607496*8

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif Juorotoluene Re96597

ANALYZED REPQRTED

07/24/96

07/15/96

07/19/96

07/19/9%6

07/24/96

07/19/96

07/18/96

07/20/96

57.9

53.0

53.7

56.9

51.2

259

543

51.2

TRUE %REC FLAG

50.0

50.0

50.0

5C.0

50.0

250

500

50.0

116

106

107

114

102

104

109

102



: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPCRTED TRUE %REC FLAG
9607496*2*R1

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597 07/19/96 53.0 50.0 106
9607496*2*S1 |

8015M.TXa,a;éaTrif1u0r0t01uene Re96597 07/19/96 59.2 50.0 118
9607496%2*S2

8015M.TXa,a,a~Trif luorotoluene Re96597 | 07/19/96-— 56.8  50.0 114
9607496*2*T

B015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597 07/19/96 50.0 50.0 100
960752043*R1

8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re9659S 07/23/96 51.3 50.0 103
9607520*3*S1

8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re96599 07/23/96 54.7 50.0 109
9607520*3*52

8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re96599 07/23/96 53.5  50.0 107
9607520%3*T

8015M  a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re965§9‘ 07/23/96 50.0 50.0 100
9607521*3*R1 |

8020 a,a,a-1rif luorotoluene Re3659S 07/23/96 51.3 50.0 103
9607521*%3*S1

8020 a,a,a-TrifJuorotoiuene Re9H599 07/23/96 54.7 50.0 109
9607521*3*52

8020 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re96599 07/23/96 53.5 50.0 107
9607521*3*7

8020 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re96599 07/23/96 50.0 50.0 100
B6071679*1*MB

8015M.T%a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597 07/19/96 50.3 5.0 101
B6071873*1*MB

8015M  a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re36599 07/23/95 50.9 53.0 102



1

: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :

:+ BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 10:39:32 30 JUL 1996

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH
£6072838*1*LC

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597
ce072838* LT

8015M.TXa, a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96597
{6073132*1*LC

8015M a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Re96599
C6073132*1*LT

8015M  a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re96599

ANALYZED REPORTED

07/19/%

07/19/96

07/23/96

07/23/96

55.2

50.0

b5.2

50.0

-

TRUE %REC FLAG
50.0 110
50.0 100
50.0 110

50.0 100
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PAGE | ot X
ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. .
lanni ; / byses Hazard
Pang%m%tﬁzz;?a%?w R:nngdtkﬂion o SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS;  RCRA(Q NPDES (O sowaRl 0O
, . WRITTEN OC REPORT | TURNAROUND TIME:
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITE A B (714) 632 - 8521 ROUTINE QC (8
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 [ {714) 632 - 6754 rwacs acl SAMEDAY(E) 24 48he ] NORMAL &l
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME Montgomery Ward CONTR
1233 . R ————— PE ANALYSES REQUESTED REMARKS
7575 Dublin Blvd, Dublin g
Z :
SAMPLER [signature with Printed Name] " PROJECT MANAGER g % C‘)C?(O 07 (]/q Q)
st %/J» . B3|z m ’é v
4 oo | owm | o
Aoang _ Heloker Ed Leonhardt sg gl=|8|2 gé il e %
& g“gou*%ggs 3 d
DATE P TION I
SAMPLE NUMBER TIME 8§ SAMPLE DESCRIFTIO ugm&iég§§5§g§ 2
7 One 1-Litor Plastic Bolite {l
MW ~lo0 //%6 (3/5%" Water 1 3 Tero 40-ml YOA Vials cuoré;;(?m

Mw-102 9030 s

Enca, Mw-3 |'" V5o ”

o[ |

ti ., {r
8,/0 /5150

A-S " oo !

--.____—_.__‘_‘_\\\

/
Epoa (o | " 5730 " /
/
/
/

\_\\\_\\\

A -17 U 1650 f

N S S P [ e
1

g1 e I [ W
1w

TAL NUMBER
OF CONTANERS |H

RELNGUNSHED, BY: (3 e/MName) IDATE/TIME RECENVED BY: (SignatureMName) RELINQUIHED BY: re/Mame) IME
o WL s W ALY o s
Anopst pdolelas /(800 L P

5

g

DSOO

{ 7
REUNOUISHED BY: [Islgnatulchame' OATETIME RECENVED BY. wture/MName) ‘.7, //S’ H& RELINGULISHED BY: [Slgna?nwwmé omarnm7 RECENVED BY: {Stgnature/Name)
w“« a/-e/a(/\_a .00 yﬂ. R K
- : ‘ . 5 -Z:%M.
’ SHIPPEL BY: {Signat COURIER: (SlgmatureM™ . OATEIME
SAMPLES SHIFPED VA . {SignatureMName] tsignature/MName} RECENVED FOR Dv: [Signature/Name)
FEDEX ) urs 4 ARBORNE [}

HAND K| AIRFREIGHT (O ] AIRBILL #: ‘ ' tAB:  BC Analytical
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ENVIRONVIENTAL AUDITINC. | Chain of Custody Record

Planning, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous

Substances Management and Remediation SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS: RCRA(L] NPDESTQ  SDWAR) Q
WRITTEN OC REPORT | TURNARQUND TIME:
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA R (714) 632 - 8521 ROUTINE QC ]
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 [0 (714} 632 - 6754 RWOCE Gt D) SAMEDAY(D  24he(] 48hc(d NORMAL R
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME Montgomery Ward CONTR
R S I
1233 TYPE ANALYSES REQUESTED REMARKS
7575 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 2
2 N
SAMPLER ﬁ?gnmuremmr:amc} PROJECT MANAGER E E 6 Q@ O 7 (‘/ 9@
o) ol
| 15k o ;
/‘lnar)p( Hele bor Ed Leonhardt P &lalsislzle g & 2 O
% TlaleBlalolz BB I8IEI2 | LG 3
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TIME |3 % SAMPLE DESCRIPTION g § % E ?é é g § §6’ % g é %
5 . )
. One 1-Liter Ploslic Botile load
£ Hhaval /'%g /620 Water -8 3 Ywo 40-meer(;/i'\fiu1s ;;ré;;ngm

SO ANERs, |3

REL} ED OY; (Sigratyre/MName) IDATE/AME RECE BY: ({Signatyre/Name] ~f- REUNQLYSHED Ignature/Name) IME RECE Y 8] B\' iSIgnatuwNamr] o
G S0LL L A e A X E e Sl
Anaopr relthsr /S D10\ 5 B LN 08PO
REUNQUISHED BY: {Signature/Name} DATETIME RECFMEm j REUNOU*SHEDBY%'InamwchJ Dmmwgg
[ 7/l

SHIFPED BY: |5|gnatwd( me] COLRIER: [slgnamre/Name] Récen.fm FOR 8Y: {$fgnatute/Narme]

DATE/TIME
SAMPLES SHIPPED VI

FEDEX O ups 0 ARBORNE O
HAND AIRFREIGHT a ARBILL # LAB:  8C Analytical




ﬂ A. Keith Kaufman, M.S.

Consultant in Environmenial Biotechnology
Serving Industry, Government, Academia and the Legal Pr?fcssjm

Aug. 2, 1996 AEG &1 2.

TO: Mr. Ed Leonhardt (Environmental Audit, Inc.) TR = e
e

FROM: A. Keith Kaufman C/ TARANM I T e T

Subject: Results of Physicochemical and Microbiological Analyses of Three (3) Water
Samples (Montgomery Ward-Dublin)

Listed below are the results from the referenced analyses performed on three (3) samples of water
collected on 7/17/96. As requested, physicochemical analyses were performed for Sample B-12
only, utilizing HACH Spectrophotometric and ion-specific procedures. Microbiological analyses
were performed utilizing standard plate count procedures on Trypticase Soy Agar (TSA,
general/heterotrophic enumeration), and Minimal Salts agar supplemented with 500 ppm gasoline
as sole carbon source (MS, selective degrader enumeration). Plates were incubated under aerobic
conditions for four (4) days at room temperature prior to enumeration. For comparative purposes,
the results from the previous sampling event (Report of 4/26/96) are included in parentheses.

RESULTS
- SAMPLE LD.

Pa;ameter T T B2 B-5 B-10
pH - 72(3) - — —
Nisrate (pprn) S woen .
Nitrite (ppm}) NP 20) - - ' —
Ammonium (ppm)  14Q6H) - - —
Phosghate (ppm) - 2.5 (2.5) — —
Potassivm (ppm) 5508 SR —

Gen. Microb. Enuwmeration
(CFUG X 10°%mi) - NC.22) 1.6 (44 ~ 244 (3.2)
© Sel. Mic_:;:ob-‘Enpmemtién ) . C
(CFU X-10°/mly - ’ 0.14 (0.56y - 008 (1.9 - 1.46 (1.1}
% Biode graders : — (255) 5.0 432 59.8 (34.4)
CFU = Colony-forming Units (Viable cells)
ND = Not detected @ 0.1 ppm Hmit
NC = No count @ 10 finat dilution

6245 Bristof Parkway #249 Culver City, CA 90230 {310) 577-9364 [FAX]

(310) 822-9385



Environmental Audit, Inc.
Montgomery Ward-Dublin
August 2, 1996

Page 2

COMMENT

Inorganic nutrient levels continue to remain below those levels normally accepted for active
microbial activity and biodegradation, although slight increases in concentrations for nitrate,
ammonium, and potassiom were noted for Sample B-12. Microbial population dynamics
associated with Samples B-5 and B-12 showed reductions in both general and selective
subpopulations, while increases in both subpopulations were noted for Sample B-10. Without
possessing physicochemical data for this sample, it is unclear whether such increases can be
correlated with better localized physicochernical conditions. As a result, for the next sampling
round, you may wish to have water associated with B-5 and B-12 analyzed for physicochemical
conditions. Less than optimal cell recovery will likely be enhanced not only by physicochemical
improvements via nutrient supplementation, but also by the addition of air (or oxygen) via
sparging andfor hydrogen peroxide addition. The latter however, should be performed with
caution as-final concentrations of hydrogen peroxide in excess of 0.1% can be toxic to many
microorganisms. Acceptable levels of hydrogen peroxide concentrations, as well as effects on
the microbial population and biodegradative activity can be evaluated in the laboratory, if desired.

Should you have any questions concerning these results, please do not hesitate to contact me.

AKK:ch



- - -\ ‘ -
" - - -

et ol __J

AL :
WO hain of Custody Record

— o ——

et e Bt e

Planning, Environmental Analyses and Ilewodons S i
Substances Managemct and Remediation ARIUNG REOUIREMENTS:  RCRAL) NroESQ)  sown Ll |

\WRITTEN QC REPORT TURNAROULD THAL:
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA & (7141632 -8521 © Jroumizac®
O A, Ca 926707125 i (714) 632 - 6754 e ol | weonD w0 _aeQ P

PROJECT [ [eX PROJECT NAMIE CONIR
233 Mon EGORETY ward-publin e AMALYSES REQUESTED . REMARKS
. -
‘ FT T [ s [T 1210 ndkeroniogie Seredio
Wﬁ?&‘%}\«u%&mmmﬂ PROJECTWMA'G&R g % %\)«.’(\A— Q\.‘\;ée, (bur\“:‘"
gy Wiz = wl b v -
& * . < v
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